

No. 14-5032

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

BARBARA FEINMAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

No. 1:09-cv-02047-ABJ
(Amy Berman Jackson, J.)

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* DOUGLAS COX, FIRST LOOK MEDIA,
INC., MUCKROCK, LLC, AND NATIONAL SECURITY COUNSELORS,
INC. IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

Kelly B. McClanahan, Esq.
D.C. Bar #984704
National Security Counselors
1200 South Courthouse Road, Suite 124
Arlington, VA 22204
301-728-5908
240-681-2189 fax
Kel@NationalSecurityLaw.org

Counsel for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	iv
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
A. NATIONAL SECURITY COUNSELORS.....	2
B. FIRST LOOK MEDIA	5
C. MUCKROCK.....	5
D. DOUGLAS COX.....	6
II. ALLOWING AGENCIES TO CATEGORICALLY REFUSE TO RECOGNIZE ASSIGNMENTS OF RIGHTS IN FOIA REQUESTS IS BAD PUBLIC POLICY	7
A. JOURNALIST MOBILITY	8
B. ACADEMIC SUCCESSION	12
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	15
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases : **Pages**

**Nat’l Sec. Counselors v. CIA*, 898 F. Supp. 2d 233 (D.D.C. 2012).....5, 8

Other Authorities:

Douglas Cox, *Burn After Viewing: The CIA’s Destruction of the Abu Zubaydah Tapes & the Law of Federal Records*, 5 J. Nat’l Sec. L. & Pol’y 131 (2011).....7
